

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(Civil)No(s).24160-24200/2010

GOPAL PRASAD SINGH AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAGADH UNIVERSITY AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

With SLP(C)Nos.23785-23794, 31288-31294, 31295-31297, 31185, 31186-31187, 35161, 35166, 35163-35165/2010, 891-897, 883, 2804, 5119, 5121 and 5122/2011

Date: 20/04/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

- Mr. Debasis Misra,Adv.
- Mr. Manish Kumar Saran,adv.
- Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha,Adv.
- Mr. Neeraj Shekar,Adv.
- Mr. Ashutosh Thakur,Adv.
- Mr. C.D. Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

- Mr. Chandra Prakash,Adv.
- Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh ,Adv
- Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.
- Ms. Ramita Guha,Adv.
- Mr. Neeraj Shekhar,Adv.
- Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In SLP(C)No.891-897/2011 application for impleadment has been filed as I.A. No.8 to 14 which may be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for appropriate orders.

..2/-

Item No.96 : 2 :

It is submitted by the Ld. counsel for the State of Bihar that in SLP(C)No.891-897/2011 and 2804/2011 copy of the pleadings have been served on him and seeks more time for filing counter affidavit. However, it is submitted that inspite of the above direction in SLP(C)No.883/2011 copy of the pleadings have not been served. It is further submitted that in SLP(C)No.24160-24200/2011, 23785 to 23794/2010 even now copy of the pleadings have not been served on the counsel for the State of Bihar. Counsel for the petitioner therein is directed to supply copy of the pleadings within two weeks as a last chance to the counsel for the State and file proof.

It is seen that in most of the cases either service is incomplete or wherever service is complete respondents have not filed counter affidavit.

In the light of the above, All the served respondents are granted time till 7.7.2011 as a last chance for filing counter affidavit.

In the case of fresh matters in which service is incomplete, Ld. counsel for the petitioner in each of such case may serve copy of the pleadings to Mr. Gopal Singh on behalf of the State and standing counsel on behalf of Magadh University and of its officers. Such respondents will be entitled to file counter affidavit, if any, as a last chance after the service of notice on or before 7.7.2011.

List the matters on 7.7.2011.

(SUNIL THOMAS)  
Registrar