

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.No.21 In Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).12591/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 11/03/2010 in CWJC No.9260/2009 of The
HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

KRISHNA NAND YADAV & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAGADH UNIVERSITY & ORS. Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date: 28/03/2014 This I.A.was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.
Mr.Manish Kumar Saran, Adv.
Mr.Bijay Kr.Sinha, Adv.
Mr.Satya Prakash Sharan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Sunil Kumar, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.
Mrs.Bihu Sharma, Adv.
Ms.Purnima Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, Adv.

Mr.Mohit Kumar Shah, Adv.

Mr.T.Mahipal, Adv.

Mr.Amit Kumar, Adv.

Ms.Niranjana Singh, Adv.

Mr.Atul Jha, Adv.
Mr.Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Our attention has been invited to an order passed by this Court on 22.01.2013 wherein the Commission was permitted to fix its own remuneration, which was liable to be paid by the State of Bihar. It has now been pointed out by learned counsel, that after the bifurcation of the State of Bihar, there are independent matters of an identical nature pertaining to the State of Jharkhand, and that, the Commission is being required to deal with such matters as well. Learned counsel for the State of Jharkhand states, that a clarification be issued requiring it to make a similar payment to the Commission, by the State of Jharkhand as well.

In view of the above, we consider it just and appropriate to clarify, that the order dated 22.01.2013 shall be deemed to read, that the

State of Jharkhand, will also pay an equivalent remuneration to the Commission, as is being paid by the State of Bihar.

In addition to the above, keeping in view the magnitude of the task entrusted to the Commission, the Commission shall be at liberty to engage its own ministerial staff, in consonance with the office order issued in that behalf by the State of Bihar. It will, however, be open to the Commission to engage staff in addition to what has been contemplated in the office order. The expenses on such ministerial staff, as may be engaged by the Commission, shall be jointly and equally borne by the State of Bihar, as also, the

State of Jharkhand. The above payments, shall be released from month to month, within one week of the expiry of the month for which the payment is due.

I.A.No.21 of 2014 is disposed of in the above terms.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Assistant Registrar