

SECTION XVI

LISTED On:03.07.2015
COURT No.:04
ITEM No. :201

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (Civil) No. 24160-24200 of 2010

With Prayer for Interim Relief)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 172-212 & 213-253

(Applications for direction filed by Mr. Debasis Misra)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 254-294

(Applications for Stay filed by Mr. Debasis Misra)

WITH

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 31185 of 2010

(With prayer for interim-relief)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.6 & 7

(Application for stay & seeking exemption from filing official translation filed by Mr. Manish Kumar Saran)

WITH

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 31186-87 of 2010

(With prayer for interim-relief)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.11-12 & 13-14

(Application for stay & seeking exemption from filing official translation filed by Mr. Manish Kumar Saran)

WITH

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 31288-94 of 2010

(With prayer for interim-relief)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.61-67 & 68-74

(Application for stay & seeking exemption from filing official translation filed by Mr. Manish Kumar Saran)

WITH

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 31295-31297 of 2010

(With prayer for interim-relief)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.19-21 & 22-24

(Application for stay & seeking exemption from filing official translation filed by Mr. Manish Kumar Saran)

WITH

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 23785-94 of 2010

(With prayer for interim-relief)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.112-121 & 122-131

(Application for stay & exemption from filing official translation filed by Mr. Neeraj Shekhar)

GOPAL PRASAD SINGH AND ORS.

... Petitioners

Versus

MAGADH UNIVERSITY AND ORS.

... Respondents

OFFICE-REPORT

The applications in the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.04.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"List these applications along with the main case, after the ensuing summer vacation."

SLP Nos. 24160-24200/2010:-

It is submitted that there are 10 respondents in this group and service is complete. M/s. L.R. Singh and Gopal Singh, Advocates have entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1-3 (Magadh University) and 4-5 (State of Bihar) respectively. Mr. L.R. Singh, Advocate has filed counter-affidavit and Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate has filed counter-affidavit in the main connected matter i.e. SLP (C) 12591/2010.

It is further submitted that respondent Nos. 6 to 10 are different colleges of Magadh university and counsel for the petitioner has on 31.03.2011 already filed affidavit of service in SLP (C) No. 23785-23794/2010.

Service of notice is complete

It is further submitted that Mr. Debasis Misra, advocate has on 24.2.2015 filed an application for direction on behalf of petitioner No. 15, which is registered as I.A. No. 172-212.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate has on 30.06.2015 filed application for directions on behalf of petitioner No. 2 and also filed application for stay, which is registered as I.A. Nos. 213-253 & 254-294 respectively.

SLP Nos. 23785-23794/2010:-

It is submitted that there are 9 respondents in this group, Mr. L.R. Singh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama & counter-affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1-3 (Magadh University) and Mr. Gopal Singh Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos. 4-5 (State of Bihar) but counter-affidavit has been filed in the main matter i.e. SLP (C) No. 12591 of 2010.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit of service in respect of respondent No. 6 to 9.

Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate has filed application for stay alongwith exemption from filing official translation which is registered as I.A. Nos. 112-131. The copies of the same are already included in the paper books.

SLP Nos. 31185 of 2010:-

The I.A. No. 6 (Application for stay) in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.02.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice to the non-applicants/respondents, returnable after two weeks.

In the meantime, operation of the order dated 03.06.2014 (Annexure A-1) qua the applicant/petitioner shall remain stayed."

Accordingly show-cause notice was issued to respondent No. 1 to 5 through Advocate and Respondent No. 6 through registered AD post.

Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from the respondent No. 6, so far. Though service of notice is complete on SLP through Dasti service.

It is further submitted that Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Advocate has filed application for stay along with exemption from filing Official Translation which is registered as I.A. No. 6 & 7.

SLP Nos. 31288-31294 of 2010:-

It is submitted that there are 22 respondent in this group Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1,8,9,19,20 and 21 (State) but counter-affidavit has been filed in main connected matter i.e. SLP (C) 12591 of 2010.

It is further submitted that Mr. L.R. Singh, Advocate has already filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and counter-affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4 & 10 (Magadh University) Mr. Ambhoj Kr. Sinha, Advocate has filed vakalatnama

and memo of appearance and counter-affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 18 & 15.

AD cards duly signed in respect of respondent Nos. 5,12,13 and 17 have been received back. Affidavit of service has been filed in SLP 23785-94 of 2010 for respondent No. 14.

It is further submitted that the counsel for the petitioner has already filed Affidavit of dasti service with proof in respect of respondent No. 6,7,11,16 & 22 stating therein that these respondent have been served with dasti.

Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Advocate has filed application for stay along with exemption from filing official translation which is registered as I.A No. 61-74.

SLP Nos. 31186-87 & 31295-97 of 2010:-

It is submitted that there are 6 respondents in this group Mr. Gopal Singh & Mr. L.R. Singh, Advocates has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of respondent 1-2 & 3-5(Magadh University) respectively and counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of service on behalf of respondent No. 6.

Service of notice is complete

It is further submitted that Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Advocate has filed application for stay along with exemption from filing official translation in SLP(C) Nos. 31186-31187/2010 and SLP (C) Nos. 31295-97 of 2010 which is registered as I.A No.11-14 & I.A. No. 19-24 respectively.

The matters alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 2nd day of July, 2015.

Assistant Registrar

Copy to:- Mr. Debasis Mishra, Advocate
Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate
Mr. Abhinav Mukherji, Advocate
Mr. Gopal Prasad, Advocate
Mr. L.R. Singh, Advocate
Mr. Amit Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Rajiv Singh, Advocate
Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Advocate
Mr. Mohit Kumar Shah, Advocate
Mr. Rajiv Singh, Advocate